nated	in	foreign	currencies	are	recalculated	to	CZK	applying	the	Czech	National	Bank	exchange	rate.
The	sensitivity	analysis	includes	analysis	of	exposure	arising	from	derivative	financial	assets	and	liabilities
and	unpaid	financial	assets	and	liabilities	denominated	in	foreign	currencies,	and	measures	the	impact	from
recalculation	of	these	items	as	at	balance	sheet	date	by	using	adjusted	exchange	rates	compared	to	those
published	by	Czech	National	Bank.	In	2011	the	Group	considers	the	movements	of	exchange	rates	EUR,	USD,
CHF	and	GBP	against	CZK	in	the	following	period	+10%	(appreciation	of	CZK)	and	-10%	(depreciation	of	CZK)
as	possible.	In	2010	the	Group	considered	the	movements	of	exchange	rates	of	EUR,	USD,	CHF	and	GBP
against	CZK	in	the	following	period	of	+10%	(appreciation	of	CZK)	and	-10%	(depreciation	of	CZK)	as	possible.
The	sensitivity	analysis	to	exchange	rate	changes	 is	based	on	the	assumption	of	expected	possible	ex-
change	rate	movements.
The	following	tables	present	possible	impact	on	profit	and	loss	and	on	equity	before	tax	of	expected	pos-
sible	appreciation	or	depreciation	of	CZK	to	foreign	currencies:

2011 (CZK million) CZK appreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP
Other

currencies Total

Income statement

Non-derivative financial instruments 767 (84) (10) 5 (400) 278

Derivative financial instruments 10 (41) 2 (68) (83) (180)

Equity

Derivative financial instruments (2,510) 2,307 2,436 3,323 3,739 9,295

2011 (CZK million) CZK depreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP
Other

currencies Total

Income statement

Non-derivative financial instruments (767) 84 10 (5) 400 (278)

Derivative financial instruments (10) 41 (2) 68 83 180

Equity

Derivative financial instruments 2,510 (2,307) (2,436) (3,323) (3,739) (9,295)

notes to the ConsolidAted finAnCiAl stAtements 2011

139Annual Report 2011

2010 (CZK million) CZK appreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP
Other

currencies Total

Income statement

Non-derivative financial instruments 995 (105) - - (272) 618

Derivative financial instruments 45 (39) (14) (75) (72) (155)

Equity

Derivative financial instruments (2,608) 1,598 1,700 2,270 2,658 5,618

2010 (CZK million) CZK depreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP
Other

currencies Total

Income statement

Non-derivative financial instruments (995) 105 - - 272 (618)

Derivative financial instruments (45) 39 14 75 72 155

Equity

Derivative financial instruments 2,608 (1,598) (1,700) (2,270) (2,658) (5,618)

3.4.2 Sensitivity to interest rates
The	Group	 is	exposed	 to	 interest	 risk	mainly	 in	 relation	 to	short-term	deposits	provided	 to	Volkswagen
Group	companies.
The	analysis	of	sensitivity	to	changes	in	interest	rates	was	based	on	exposure	to	derivative	financial	assets
and	liabilities	as	at	balance	sheet	date	in	the	same	way	as	for	the	non-derivative	financial	assets.
	In	2011	the	Group	assumes	possible	movements	of	the	yield	curve	in	the	following	period	for	loans,	bank
deposits	and	currency	forwards	and	swaps	by	+100/	-25	basis	points.	In	2010,	the	Group	assumed	for	bonds
and	interest	rate	swaps	possible	movements	of	the	yield	curve	in	the	following	period	for	loans	and	bank

[…]

nated	in	foreign	currencies	are	recalculated	to	CZK	by	applying	the	Czech	National	Bank	exchange	rate.
The	sensitivity	analysis	includes	analysis	of	exposure	arising	from	derivative	financial	assets	and	liabilities
and	unpaid	financial	assets	and	liabilities	denominated	in	foreign	currencies,	and	measures	the	impact	from
recalculation	of	these	items	as	at	balance	sheet	date	by	using	adjusted	exchange	rates	compared	to	those
published	by	Czech	National	Bank.	In	2011	the	Company	considers	the	movements	of	exchange	rates	EUR,
USD,	CHF	and	GBP	against	CZK	in	the	following	period	of	+10%	(appreciation	of	CZK)	and	-10%	(depreciation
of	CZK)	as	possible.	In	2010	the	Company	considered	the	movements	of	exchange	rates	of	EUR,	USD,	CHF
and	GBP	against	CZK	in	the	following	period	of	+10%	(appreciation	of	CZK)	and	-10%	(depreciation	of	CZK)
as	possible.
The	sensitivity	analysis	to	exchange	rate	changes	 is	based	on	the	assumption	of	expected	possible	ex-
change	rate	movements.
The	following	tables	present	possible	impact	on	profit	and	loss	and	on	equity	before	tax	of	expected	pos-
sible	appreciation	or	depreciation	of	CZK	to	foreign	currencies:

2011 (CZK million) CZK appreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP
Other

currencies Total

Income statement

Non-derivative financial instruments 767 (84) (10) 5 (400) 278

Derivative financial instruments 10 (41) 2 (68) (83) (180)

Equity

Derivative financial instruments (2,510) 2,307 2,436 3,323 3,739 9,295

2011 (CZK million) CZK depreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP
Other

currencies Total

Income statement

Non-derivative financial instruments (767) 84 10 (5) 400 (278)

Derivative financial instruments (10) 41 (2) 68 83 180

Equity

Derivative financial instruments 2,510 (2,307) (2,436) (3,323) (3,739) (9,295)

notes to the sepArAte finAnCiAl stAtements 2011

199Annual Report 2011

2010 (CZK million) CZK appreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP
Other

currencies Total

Income statement

Non-derivative financial instruments 995 (105) - - (272) 618

Derivative financial instruments 45 (39) (14) (75) (72) (155)

Equity

Derivative financial instruments (2,608) 1,598 1,700 2,270 2,658 5,618

2010 (CZK million) CZK depreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP
Other

currencies Total

Income statement

Non-derivative financial instruments (995) 105 - - 272 (618)

Derivative financial instruments (45) 39 14 75 72 155

Equity

Derivative financial instruments 2,608 (1,598) (1,700) (2,270) (2,658) (5,618)

3.4.2 Sensitivity to interest rates
The	Company	is	exposed	to	interest	risk	mainly	in	relation	to	short-term	deposits	provided	to	Volkswagen
Company	companies.
The	analysis	of	sensitivity	to	changes	in	interest	rates	was	based	on	exposure	to	derivative	financial	assets
and	liabilities	as	at	balance	sheet	date	in	the	same	way	as	for	the	non-derivative	financial	assets.
In	2011	 the	Company	assumes	possible	movements	of	 the	yield	 curve	 in	 the	 following	period	 for	 loans,
bank	deposits	and	currency	forwards	and	swaps	by	+100/-25	basis	points.	(In	2010,	the	Company	assumed
for	bonds	and	interest	rate	swaps	possible	movements	of	the	yield	curve	in	the	following	period	for	loans